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February 12, 2013

Via Facsimile (808) 768-6041 & U.S. Mail

Jiro Sumada, Acting Director

City and County of Honolulu
Department of Planning and Permitting
650 South King Street, 7" Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Sumada:
Property Address: 1031, 1055 and 1057 Hao St.
Honolulu, HI 96821

Tax Map Key: 36024001

Building Permit # A2012-10-0162
A2012-10-0150
Property Owner: Residences at Aina Haina, LL.C
1100 Alakea Street, 25" Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Subject: Suspension/Revocation of Building Permits

Issued January 28, 2013

The "Aina Haina Community Association respectfully requests that the
City Dept of Planning and Permitting (DPP) promptly suspend and
revoke the DPP’s January 28, 2013 Building Permits for two separate
two story single family dwellings, with maximum fifieen foot (15°
retaining walls, topped by a six foot maximum height chain link fence,
and a 20° wide electronic driveway gate), at the 1031 Hao Street entrance,
at the foot of the Wailupe Valley trail, a State Dept of Land and Natural
Resources Na Ala Hele recognized mountain trail

The DPP’s two above mentioned Building Permits authorizing the
Property Owner to construct a maximum six foot high chain link fence
and a private electronic gate violates the City’s duties to defend, enforce
and protect public rights of way and public access on recognized mountain
trails, across private lands, including the above mentioned parcel. H.R.S.
§ 46-6.5 and Revised Ordinances of Honolulu (ROH) § 22-6. 1—-§22-6.5.

The DPP’s Director’s Aprii 27, 2007 DEFERRAL decision | page 2,9 5,
96 and 47 regarding RAH’s 2007 Sub-88 Subdivision Permit
Application (Exhibit “17) and the State Dept of Land and Natura)
Resources  May 24, 2007 (Exhibit “2”) and the DLNR s April 25, 1996
Letter (Exhibit “3”) expressly recognized the Property Owner’s duties
to comply with DLNR’s Na Ala Hele Trails and Access requirements
mandating traditional public access to the mountains, along the Wailupe
Valley trail. See Exhibits “17, 2 and “3”.
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Lastly, ROH §22-6.3 and §22-6.4 requires that any City Building Permits for the above
two single family dwellings plus an additional six dwellings (totaling eight single family
dwellings) described in the September 9, 2012 Shinsato Soil Engineering Report,
Appendix’s Plot Plan, Plate 2 (Exhibit “4”), the DPP’s approved 2011 Sewer
Connection Permit 2011-SCA 0211 for eight single family homes, and RAHs Architect
Gary L. Heald’s April 6, 2011 letter to Board of Water Supply’s Chief Engineer
Requesting Water Flow Availability, Pressure Data and Offsite Fire Protection, for a
Proposed Eight Unit Single Family Dwellings development, on TMK 3-6-24:1 (Exhibit
“5") consistently reflect the Property Owner’s residential development plans for eight
single family homes, triggering the City’s duties to promptly protect and obtain
dedicated public rights of way along the Wailupe Valley trail, across private lands, such
as the subject parcel.

In summary, the AHCA respectfully requests that the City Department of Planning &
Permitting and Mayor Kirk Caldwell, promptly respond to this Building Department
Permit Suspension/Revocation request.

I additional information is needed, if any questions or problems arise regarding vour
suspending and/or revoking the DPP’s above-mentioned January 28, 2013 Building
Department Permits, please contact me via email; waysonci@gmail.com, by fax
(888) 461-4884 (toll free) or by phone: 599-8§844 at any time.

Sincerely,
on Choe”

Wayson Chow, President
“Aina Haina Community Association

Ce: Mayor Kirk Caldwell
City Councilman Stanley Chang
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2007/5UB-88

" SUBDIVISION -
File Number 1 2007/8UB-68
Project : SUB / Aina Haina--Hao Strest Subdivision / TMK: 3-6-024: 001
Location 1031 Hao Street

Tax Map Key D 3-8-024; 401

Owner : Residences at Aina Haina LLLC
Surveyor : Hide, Okamowo & Associates
Agent : Craig Oyadoman

Description of the Proposal Subdivision of Lot 1583, as shown on Map 223 of Land Court
Application 656 into 11 residential lots: Lots 1 to 11 with areas ranging from 8,123.55 square
feetic 98,444 .87 square fest, a private park (Lot 12} of 46,855.10 square feet, a 44-foot wide
right-of-way {Hao Street Extension), and ihe designation of Easement W-1 (for access and
water purposes in favor of the Board of Water Supply} affecting Lot 3, and Easemenis A-1 and
A-2 {for access purposes in favor of the Board of Water Supply, the City and County of Honoluly,
ihe Deparimant of Land and Natural Resources and Lots 4 and 3 respeciively) afecting Lots 3
and 4.

Action on the proposal was DEFERRED pending:

1. Subrmission by the applicant and approval by cur Civil Engineering Branch oft a) A
geatechnical assessment addressing if there are any hazards associaled with siope
stabilty and rockfall, and b) A stream seiback boundary report, under the provisions of
Seclons 2-201{){7) and 2-201(d) of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations. Should you
have any questions regarding this requiremant, please contact Mr. Melvin Takakura of
our Civil Engineering Branch at 768-8104.

2. Compliance with the requirements of our Wastewater Branch on confirmation of sewar
capacity reservation. Sewer capacily reservation is contingent on the submittal and
approval of a "Sewer Connection Application” form, availabie at the Service Counter ¢f
our Wastewater Branch on the First Ficor of the Frank F. Fasi Municipal Buiiding.
Should you have any guestions regarding this requirement, please contact My, Wayne
Nakamura at 788-8188 or Mr. Terry Arbobil at 768-8208.
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Submission by the applicant of a completed Park Dedication application 'n accordance
with Section 22-7 of the Revised Ordinance of Honolulu and the Park Dedication Rules
and Reguiations, and determination of an acceptable method of compliance. Should you
have any questions regarding this requirement contact Mr. Jeff Lee &t 768-8099 or Mr.
Dennis Siva at 768-8101.

Clarification by the applicant as to the name of the person signing on behaif of the fee
ownear of the property.

Receipt of comments and recommendations from the Depariment of Land and Natural
Resources {DLNR) Division of Forestry and Wildiife's (DOFAW's) Na Ala Hele Traiis and
Accass Program as to whether the proposed subdivision meets requirements to provide
public access {0 the mountains.

Raceipt of commeanis and recommendations from the Deparment of Parks and
Recreatfion (DPR) regarding compliance by the applicant with statutes requiring the
provision of public access to the mountains, and whether DPR wilt accept the deeds of
sonvevance to such public access under the provisions of Article 6, Chapter 22, ROH.

Clarification of the improvements proposed within access easaments A-1 and A-Z to
nrovide public access to the mouniains.

Submission by the applicant of topographic plans showing by shading, coloring or other
means, that each of the proposed iots in the subdivision shall be provided with a
minimum buildable area equal to half the minimum lot size of the zoning wstrict within
which the finish grades shall be less than 40 percent grade. Any filling of the lots to
abtain siopes of less than 40 percent shall not exceed & feel in depth, under the
provisions of Section 4-411 of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations, as amended.

Submission by the applicant of preliminary sketches showing how homes and off-street
parking will be constructed on lots with glopes of 30 to 40 percent grade that mest all
applicable Land Use Ordinance {(LUQO) requiremenis. The applicant shail demonstrate
that the lots can be developed without the need for the City to grant any zoning variances
from height, setback, off-strest parking or other LU requirements.

Clarification as 1o whether Lots 1, 3 and 4, which are more than twice the minimum
requirad 1ot size in the R-7.5 district, will be further developed with additional housing
units urder future subdivision or cluster permits.

Clarification as t¢ whether Hao Street Exdension will meet maximum allowable gradients
for streets and turnaround areas, as well as other applicable City street standards without
the granting of modification from such strest standards.
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Section 2-203(c) of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations states that the deferral shall be for g
neriod of 90 days from the date of this action, unless a written request for an extension of the
deferral is submitied fo the Director of Planning and Permitling prior to the expiration of the 90
day period. The subdivision application will automatically expire and becorre null and void if the
g0-day period passes without g reguest for an exdension of the deferral. Any further action will
require the submission of a new application including 20 prints of the map, a new filing fee and
necessary documents,

e s i, 2
THIE COPY I8 NOTIFICA %ﬁ@g@ @F THE ACTION TAKEN AND THE DATE IT WAS SIGNED.

e
e L AT e Fial .
e N, ! Y .. = DIRECTOR Aprit 27, 2007
_ SIGNATURE TITLE DATE
This aporoval does net constitute approval of any other required permits, such as building or sign permis,
Should you have &

ny questions, please call Jeff Lee &t 788-808% or Dennig Silva gt 7R88-8101,
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REPORT
SOILS INVESTIGATION

PROPOSED AINA HAINA DEVELOPMENT
1031 HAQ STREET

HONOLULY, HAWAL
TMK: (1} 3-6-024: 001

for

RESIDENCES AT AINA HAINA LLC

Project No. 11-0087
September B, 2011

SHINSATO ENGINEERING, INC.
98.747 KUAHAD PLACE, #E
PEARL CITY, Higg782
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RECEIVED 110355
qas ) ‘ ARMSTRONG DESIGN, LTD.
DOARD GF WATER SUPPLY &0 Sand Isiand A Road #209 é) f /ﬁﬁ
s Honolulu, Hawai 96819
WWFRI2Z ABIT Phone 548 2434

April §, 2011

Mr. Wayne M. Hashiro, P.E.

Manager and Chief Engineer

Board of Water Supply

630 South Beretania Street

Honoluiu, Hawail 96813

Re: Request for Water Availability Inquiry & Offsite Fire Protection Study

Dear Mr. Hashiro:

I am requesting an inqulty of water avaliabiiity and offsite fire protection study for the

proposed bufiding of eight new single family dwallings on the described Jot at 3031 Hao
Street (Aina Hina), City & County of Honolulu, Hawall. The existing lot s vacart.

Following is a description of the lot & project:

Tax Map Key: 3-6-024:001

Adidress: 1031 Hao Stoeet

Properly size: 9.532 acres

Project: Buiid eight new single family dwellings on this lot
Property Access: Moz Street

Blavations: See attached site plan

Layout: See sitached site pian

Sibe: See attached site map

Corfact: Gary Hevysald, AIA

80 Sand Island Access Road #2209
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Should you need any additional information, piease contact me at your earfiest
convenience at 848-2484 x22 or Emall &t gary@armetongbuilders.com.  Thank you.

?’ J
ﬁié %z
Architect
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